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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

 

 

In the Matter of the Request for Agency Action 

And Complaint of US Magnesium, LLC 

against Dominion Energy Utah 

 

 

Docket No. 17-057-13 

 

UNOPPOSED MOTION TO AMEND SCHEDULING ORDER 

 

Pursuant to Public Service Commission Rule R746-1-301, US Magnesium, LLC 

(“US Magnesium”) hereby moves the Public Service Commission of Utah 

(“Commission”) to amend the deadlines established in the Commission’s Schedule order 

and Notice of Hearing, issued November 16, 2017 in this docket.  All parties in this 

docket—including Dominion Energy Utah (“DEU”), the Utah Division of Public Utilities 

(“Division”), and the Office of Consumer Services (“Office”)—were given notice of this 

Motion before filing and have authorized US Magnesium to represent that they do not 

oppose this Motion and have agreed to the amendments to the current deadlines set forth 

below. 



 

 

 

The above-referenced parties agree to the following amendments to the current 

deadlines set forth below: 

1. The existing schedule calls for dispositive motions to be filed not later 

than Wednesday, January 31, 2018.  The existing schedule calls for DEU to file 

surrebuttal testimony to be filed not later than Friday, February 9, 2018.  The parties 

agree that a short extension to the dispositive motion deadline and a reduction in time for 

DEU to file surrebuttal testimony, is in the best interests of the parties in the resolution of 

this docket. 

2. The parties propose that the Commission amend the deadlines in the 

Scheduling Order as follows: set a new dispositive motion filing deadline of February 2, 

2018, and move the deadline for DEU to file surrebuttal testimony to February 2, 2018.  

All other deadlines and hearing dates set forth in the Scheduling Order shall remain the 

same. 

Based on the foregoing, US Magnesium respectfully requests that the 

Commission grant this Motion to Amend Scheduling Order as proposed above. 

DATED this 30th day of January 2018. 

HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 

       

/s/ ________________________ 

Gary A. Dodge 

Phillip J. Russell 

Attorneys for US Magnesium



 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email 

this 30th day of January 2018 on the following: 

 

DOMINION ENERGY UTAH  

 Jenniffer Clark jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com 

 Cameron Sabin cameron.sabin@stoel.com  

 

 

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES   

Chris Parker   chrisparker@utah.gov 

William Powell  wpowell@utah.gov 

Patricia Schmid  pschmid@agutah.gov 

Justin Jetter   jjetter@agutah.gov 

 Erika Tedder  etedder@utah.gov 

                 

OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES 

Michele Beck   mbeck@utah.gov 

Cheryl Murray  cmurray@utah.gov 

Steven Snarr  stevensnarr@agutah.gov  

Robert Moore   rmoore@agutah.gov           
 

 

 

 

 

 

        

 

/s/ ________________________ 

Gary A. Dodge 

Phillip J. Russell 

 

Attorneys for US Magnesium 
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